(unaudited, $ in thousands, except per share amounts) October 31, 2011 October 31, 2010 October 31, 2011 October 31, 2010

SALES $ 378,359 $ 367,285 $ 1,097,566 $ 1,073,623
Cost of sales  (269,614)  (262,773) (784,797) (767,994)
Gross profit  108,745 104,512 312,769 305,629

Selling, operating and administrative expenses (83,297) (79,092) (244,528) (237,312)
Earnings from operations 25,448 25,420 68,241 68,317

Interest expense (Note 12) (1,440) (1,625) (4,411) (4,467)
Earnings before income taxes 24,008 23,795 63,830 63,850

Provision for income taxes (Note 7) (7,008) (1,386) (19,370) (3,360)

NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD $ 17,000 $ 22,409 $ 44,460 $ 60,490

NET EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic $ 0.35 $ 0.47 $ 0.92 $ 1.26
Diluted $ 0.35 $ 0.46 $ 0.92 $ 1.25

Weighted-Average Number of Shares
 Outstanding (000’s)
Basic 48,378 48,176 48,378 48,155
Diluted 48,509 48,498 48,521 48,490

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements, including Note 16 which reconciles amounts previously reported under Canadian GAAP to
IFRS

14

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 Three Months Three Months Nine Months Nine Months
 Ended Ended Ended Ended
(unaudited, $ in thousands)  October 31, 2011 October 31, 2010 October 31, 2011 October 31, 2010

NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD $ 17,000 $ 22,409 $ 44,460 $ 60,490

Other comprehensive income/(expense):

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
controlled subsidiaries, net of tax 1,438 (84) (63) (545)

Actuarial losses on defined benefit plans, net of tax (13,531) – (13,531) –
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax (12,093) (84) (13,594) (545)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 4,907 $ 22,325 $ 30,866 $ 59,945

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Capital

Unit Purchase
Loan Plan

Contributed
Surplus

Retained
Earnings

AOCI(1)

Total

Balance at January 31, 2011

$  165,133

 $ –

$  2,491

$  119,739

 $   (888)

$  286,475

 Net earnings   –  –   –   44,460  –   44,460
 Other comprehensive income, net of tax   –  –   –   (13,531)   (63)   (13,594)
Comprehensive income   –  –   –   30,929   (63)   30,866
 Share-based compensation adjustment   –  –   653   –  –   653
 Dividends (Note 8)   –  –   –   (34,832)  –   (34,832)
   –  –   653   (34,832)  –   (34,179)
Balance at October 31, 2011 $  165,133  $ – $ 3,144 $  115,836   $   (951) $  283,162

Balance at February 1, 2010 $  165,133  $   (6,428) $  1,569 $  121,279  $ – $ 281,553
 Net earnings   –   –   –   60,490  –   60,490
 Other comprehensive income, net of tax   –   –   –   –   (545)   (545)
Comprehensive income   –   –   –   60,490   (545)   59,945
 Share-based compensation adjustment
   Dividends (Note 8)

   –
   –

   –
   –

   694
   –

   –
   (49,347)

 –
   –

   694
   (49,347)

 UPLP repayment   – 6,292   –   –  –   6,292
   – 6,292   694   (49,347)  –   (42,361)
Balance at October 31, 2010 $  165,133 $   (136)   $   2,263   $  132,422   $   (545)  $  299,137

(1) Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements, including Note 16 which reconciles amounts previously reported under Canadian GAAP to
IFRS

15

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 Three Months Three Months Nine Months Nine Months
 Ended Ended Ended Ended
(unaudited, $ in thousands)  October 31, 2011 October 31, 2010 October 31, 2011 October 31, 2010

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)
Operating activities
 Net earnings for the period $ 17,000 $ 22,409 $ 44,460 $ 60,490
 Adjustments for:
 Amortization 9,028 8,795 27,030 26,466